

All India Institute of Medical Sciences

Jodhpur

Admn/Prop/67/2022-AIIMS.JDH

Dated: 27<sup>th</sup> December 2022

Subject: Purchase of Thin Video Bronchoscope for existing Olympus light source and video

processor for the department of Pulmonary Medicine at AIIMS, Jodhpur on proprietary basis -

**Inviting comments thereon.** 

The Institute is in the purchase of Thin Video Bronchoscope for existing Olympus light

source and video processor for the department of Pulmonary Medicine at AIIMS, Jodhpur from M/s

Olympus Medical System India Pvt. Ltd., Ground Floor, Tower-C, SAS Tower, The Medicity

Complex, Sector- 38, Gurugram- 122001, Haryana, India on proprietary basis. The proposal

submitted by M/s Olympus Medical System India Pvt. Ltd., Gurugram certification by user are

attached.

The above document are being uploaded for open information to submit objection,

comments, if any from any manufacturer regarding proprietary nature of the equipment within

21days of issue giving reference Admn/Prop/67/2022-AIIMS.JDH. The comments should be

received by office of Deputy Director (Admin), Medical College at AIIMS, Jodhpur on or before

17th January 2023 upto 03:00 PM failing which it will be presumed that any other vendor is having

no comment to offer and case will be decided on merits.

Yours faithfully,

**Deputy Director (Admin)** 

**Enclosed:** Related documents enclosed.



## All India Institute of Medical Sciences **Jodhpur**

## OLYMPUS

Date 17th Aug 2022

Ref: OMSI/22-23/376

To, The Director All India Institute of Medical Science, Jodhpur, Rajasthan

Compatibility cum Proprietary Article Certificate for Olympus Ultra Slim Sub: Bronchovideoscope Model BF-P190 with existing Video Processor (Model: CV-190) and Xenon Light Source (Model: CLV-190) in the department of Pulmonology department.

Dear Sir

We, Olympus Medical Systems India Private Limited having our registered office at Ground Floor, Tower-C, SAS Tower, The Medicity Complex, Sector-38, Gurgaon - 122 001, Haryana is subsidiary of Olympus Corporation of Asia Pacific Ltd. We further state that M/s. Olympus Corporation, Japan having their office at 2951, Ishikawa- Cho, Hachioji-shi Tokyo 192-8507, Japan.

This is to certify and confirm that following Olympus Ultra-slim Bronchovideoscope model BF-P190, which has 4.2mm Distal end diameter with instrument channel of 2mm and having unique Insertion Tube Rotation function are proprietary feature of M/s Olympus Corporation Japan. Ultra-Slim Bronchovideoscope model BF-P190 is being solely manufacturer by M/s Olympus Corporation Japan. This item is proprietary product of Olympus corporation, Japan.

No other company is manufacturing the above-mentioned Bronchovideoscope compatible with the existing and Installed Video Processor Model: CV-190) and Xenon Light Source (Model: CLV-190). in the department

For any query/Clarification, kindly contact

Robin Kaul @ 9810431519 (E-Mail Id: Robin.kaul@olympus.com)

For M/s Olympus Medical Systems India Pvt Ltd

(Authorised Signatory)

OLYMPUS MEDICAL SYSTEMS INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED.

Ground Floor, Tower-C, SAS Tower, The Medicity Complex, Sector – 38, Gurugram- 122001, Haryana, INDIA Tel.: 0124-4999191, Fax: 0124-4999190 | Website: www.olympusmedical.co.in | CIN: U33110HR2009FTC039611



## All India Institute of Medical Sciences **Jodhpur**

## Technical Specification of Thin Video bronchoscope compatible with existing installed Olympus Video Processor and Light source

The Video Bronchoscope should have the following:

- Distal end outer diameter of 4.2 mm
- Field of view of 110°
- Direction of view 0° forward viewing
- Depth of field of 2-50 mm
- Working length of 600 mm
- Instrument channel inner diameter of at least 2.0 mm
- The bending section should have an angulation range up 210°, down 130°
- Should be compatible with existing installed Olympus make video processor (CV-190) and light source (CLV-190) in the department of pulmonary medicine at AIIMS Jodhpur

निशान्त कुमार चीहान Dr. Nishant Kumar Chauhan

olessor

Additional Professor फेफड़ा रोग विभाग Department of Pulmonary Medicine अखिल भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान संस्थान, जोधपुर All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Jodhpur

Naveen Dutt अतिरिक्त आचार्य

प्रत्मान्यः नीडसिन Pulmonary Medicine runnonary intentione अखिल भारतीय आयुर्वज्ञान संस्थान, जोघपुर All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Jodhpur Dr. Prawin Kumar अतिरिक्त आचार्य Additional Professor

शिश चिकित्सा विभाग Department of Pediatric अखिल भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान संस्थान, जोधपुर All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Jodhpur

डॉ. दीपक क् Dr. Deepak Kumar सह - आचाय Associate Professor मेडिसिन विभाग मेडिसिन विभाग

मंडासनावभाग Department of Medicine अग्डिल भारतीय आयुर्वज्ञान संस्थान, जांधपुर आखल भारताय आयुष्त्रज्ञान संस्थान, जावपुर All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Jodhpur

आचार्य एवं विभागाध्यक्ष Professor & Fead Professor & Fead मंडिमन निष्पा Department of Medicine अखिल भारतीय आर्युर्वज्ञान, जांबपुर All India Institute of Medical Species

डॉ. महेंद्र कुमार गर्ग Dr. Mahendra Kumar Garg